## **ORDINANCE NO. 468**

## AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE COURTSIDE NEIGHBORHOOD PARK IMPROVEMENT FUND

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville Parks and Recreation Master Plan calls for the creation of a neighborhood park in the Courtside Neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, two acres of land on Wimbledon Circle in the center of the Courtside Neighborhood was dedicated to the city in 1994; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville has committed and spent \$50,000 toward the initial development of this park, which has included grading, seeding and irrigation; and

WHEREAS, any further development of this park will be the responsibility of the residents of the Courtside neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, the city wishes to encourage and facilitate the development of the Courtside Neighborhood Park; and

WHEREAS, residents of the Courtside Neighborhood wish to engage in fundraising activities for their park, but lack a formal structure, such as a 501(c)(3) corporation, in which to hold raised funds until such time as the neighborhood is prepared to expend them on park improvements;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. There is hereby established as a separate fund for the City of Wilsonville ("the city") for the benefit of the Courtside Neighborhood Park ("the park"), a fund designated as the "Courtside Neighborhood Park Improvement Fund."
- 2. The Courtside Neighborhood Park Improvement Fund ("the fund") shall be a repository for funds donated for the purpose of paying for improvements to the park. The city may accept for the benefit of the fund any type of gift, devise or bequest of money or property designated or intended for the fund. However, if any donation to the fund contains conditions or restrictions on its use, other than a designation that it be placed in the fund, the conditions or restrictions must be reviewed by the City Council prior to acceptance. The Council, after considering a recommendation, if any, from the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board, may refuse to accept any gift devise or bequest.
- 3. (a) Monies from the fund may be used for the purchase of the following (list is not all-inclusive):

- ADA compliance;
- Swings;
- Drinking fountain;
- Basketball court (half-court);
- Picnic tables:
- Vegetation for aesthetics or safety buffer;
- Barbecue grills;
- Sidewalks/walking paths;
- Bike racks:
- Playground equipment;
- Benches;
- Covered shelters:
- Other items as may be recommended by the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board and approved by the City Manager.
- (b) Monies from the fund may be used to provide matching funds for grant applications for any of the above.
- 4. Assets of the fund may from time to time be invested and reinvested by the city Finance Director in such depositories or securities as may be lawful for investment of city funds. The form of fund assets may be changed from time to time.
- 5. (a) Prior to the end of calendar year 1996, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall convene a meeting to which all residents of the Courtside Neighborhood are invited. At this meeting, attendees shall select one person to be the neighborhood liaison to the Courtside Neighborhood Park Fund.
  - (b) Should it be necessary at any time to select a new neighborhood liaison to the fund, the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall convene a meeting to which all residents of the Courtside Neighborhood are invited, at which meeting attendees shall select a new neighborhood liaison to the Courtside Neighborhood Park Fund.
- 6. The City Manager may expend monies from the fund for the purposes listed in Section 3, upon a written request from the designated neighborhood liaison.

SUBMITTED to the Wilsonville City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof this 21st day of October, 1996, and scheduled for second reading at a regular meeting of the Council on the 4th day of November, 1996, commencing at the hour of 7 p.m. at the Wilsonville City Hall Annex, Community Development Hearings Room.

Sandra C. King, City Recorder

ENACTED by the Wilsonville City Council on the 4th day of November, 1996, by the following votes:

AYES: -3- NAYS: -0- EXCUSED: -1-

Sandra C. King, City Recorder

DATED and signed by the Mayor this \_\_\_\_\_ day of November, 1996.

GERALD A. KRUMMEL, Mayor

SUMMARY of votes:

Mayor Krummel

Yes

Councilor Lehan

Yes

Councilor Hawkins

Excused

Councilor MacDonald

Yes